FIRST AMENDMENT TO CITY OF ANN ARBOR & WASHTENAW COUNTY
FY 2015-2016 HUMAN SERVICE CONTRACT WITH
The Regents of the Ug/ersity of Michigan — Community Dental Center

&
THIS AMENDMENT dated theg_‘_’_’__~ day of Deﬂ’ : , between the City of Ann Arbor, a
Michigan municipal corporation, whose address is 301 E. Huron Street, Ann Arbor, Michigan
(“City"), Washtenaw County, a Michigan municipal corporation, whose address is 301 E. Huron
Street, Ann Arbor, Michigan (“County”) and The Regents of the University of Michigan, a
Michigan constitutional corporation, whose address is 406 N. Ashley Street, Ann Arbor,

Michigan (“Contractor”), amends the agreement as follows:

1) SERVICE DESCRIPTION AND OUTCOME TARGETS and SPECIAL
CONTRACT CONDITIONS, is amended to include the following Attachment A in
addition fo existing attachments.

2) BUDGET, is amended to increase the contract amount by $25,935 to $51,870
and to include the following Attachment B in addition to existing attachments.

Program Funding Source Amount

Emergency Dental Care City of Ann Arbor | $25,935
General Funds

TOTAL $25,935

3) TERM, is amended to terminate on June 30, 2016.

10) REPORTS, MONITORING AND EVALUATION, is amended to include the
following: By signing this agreement, the Contractor agrees to full participation,
as necessary, in the evaluation to be conducted of the Coordinated Funding
process during the summer and fall of 2015.

All terms, conditions, and provisions of the original agreement between the parties executed on
the 1% of July, 2014, unless specifically amended above, are to apply to this amendment and
are made a part of this amendment as though expressly rewritten, incorporated, and included
herein.

This amendment to the agreement between the parties shall be binding on the heirs,
successors and assigns of the parties.

CITY:
CITY OF ANN ARBOR, a Michigan municipal
corporation
/ — Ap%stancez
; - 4
By: Kf m/ﬁ/ﬁ\ Mﬁ[‘ By \Q\%qﬁe«/\
Christopher Taylor * Steven D. Powers

Mayor City Administrator



By: By:

Jagqueling Beaudry y
City Clef

medh Bahl
ommunity Services Administrator

Ci Attornéy

COUNTY:
WASHTENAW COUNTY, a Michigan municipal corporation
ATTESTED TO: WASHTENAW COUNTY
By: By:

Lawrence Kestenbaum (Date) Verna J. McDaniel (Date)

County Clerk/Register County Administrator
APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
By:w_w,b ”15 By:

rett Lenart  (Date) Curtis N. Hedger (Date)

Interim Director, Community Development Office of Corporation Counsel

CONTRACTOR:

The Regents of the University of Michigan, a
Michigan Constitutional Copporation

oy AT

Printed Name; " eter J. Gerard
Its: =+ DITectol

o " PO O "
rANtS A COTMracts

By:
Printed Name:
Its:




1¥¥ashienaw
o - Coordinated
| Fuernsdees

Attachment A - FY 2015-2016
Scope of Services, Outcome Targets and Grant Timeline

*If any of the following program information changes within the grant year, please notify Andrea
Flevek (pleveka@ewashtenaw.org) immediately.

| Agency Name
| Regents of The University of Michigan- Community Dental Center

Program Name
Emergency Dental Care

Communiiy-Level Qutcome
Safety Net Health & Nutrition: Increase access to health services and resources for low-income

residents

Planning & Coordination Body
Washtenaw Health Plan

Program Strategy(s)
Accessing Care Services

Program Components Description
The program will provide emergency (acute) dental services to low income Washtenaw county
residents. This group includes Washtenaw county residents with dental pain, infection, bleeding
or injury to teeth and supporting structures. Some examples of the procedures we will perform
include oral examinations, x-rays, extractions, and fillings. We will be able to serve about 75
patients through this program. Many of these patients will have visited a hospital Emergency
Department or primary care physician's office. This does not solve their dental problems and
puts unnecessary strain on the health system. Our program will serve each client untit their
emergency care is completed. In addition to taking care of the patients' acute dental needs, they
receive an oral cancer screening, oral hygiene instruction, information on finding a dental home,

and an oral hygiene care Kit.

Target Population Residency Requirements

Zip Codes 48197 and | City of Ann Arbor Urban County Washtenaw County
48198 Residents Residents Residents
60% 35% 100% 100%




Total Number of (Unduplicated) Participants Projected to be Served during FY 2015-2016 |
75

Program Outccmes

Outcome Projected 1% Half FY 2015-16 # | Projected 2™ Half FY 2015-16 #
Increase access to

primary care and adult 32: # of uninsured served 32: # of uninsured served
dental care services for

the uninsured and for 0: # of people with MA served 0: # of people with MA served
those newly insured under

the Affoerdable Care Act 0: # of people with commercial | 0: # of people with commercial
(ACA) pay served pay served

Increase the total number 0 0

of patients

Program Outcome Measurement Description

Community Dental Center will track the number of uninsured served (and the percentage of
uninsured that is part of the total), the number of people with MA served (and the percentage of
people with MA that is part of the total), and the number of people with commercial pay (and the
percentage of people with commercial pay that is part of the total). This payer mix will be
compared against a baseline from FY 2013-14 to measure the first program outcome listed
above. The agency will provide a FY 2013-14 baseline to the Coordinated Funders.

Community Dental Center will track the number of patients and this data point will be compared
against a baseline from FY 2013-14 to measure the second program outcome listed above. The
| agency will provide a FY 2013-14 baseline to the Coordinated Funders.

Award Contingencies (if applicable)

N/A

Grant Timeline

Action Due Date

FY 2015-16 Grant Start Date July 1, 2015

Participate in Planning & Coordination Body Ongoing

Initial 25% Advance* Upon contract execution & receipt of first
invoice™*

First Expenditure Report Due* No later than October 31, 2015

Second 25% Advance Upon submission of second invoice and
approval of first expenditure Report

Semi-Annual Program Report Due January 31, 2016

Second Expenditure Report Due No later than January 31, 2016

Third 25% Advance Upon submission of third invoice and approval
of second expenditure report and semi-annual
program report

Third Expenditure Report Due No later than April 30, 2016

Fourth 25% Advance Upon submission fourth invoice and approval
of third expenditure report

Year-end Program Report AND Final July 31, 2016

Expenditure Report Due




*All United Way grants will be paid on a monthly distribution cycle and will not require invoices
or expenditure reports.

**For all programs funded through the Office of Community & Economic Development, an
invoice must be submitted to trigger the disbursement of each advance and must include a
request for 25% of the total grant in writing on the agency’s letterhead using the OCED-specific

format.
*“**All Ann Arbor Area Community Foundation grants will be paid in full in July 2015.




eor'elys ZLE'CLS 0$ 0% 0% 0% 0% 1sabulid @ Xel |suuosiad |ejol
£06'v5$ 62Y'L% Lo JUE)SISSY |2jua( ¥SoQ Juold
129°621$ 0.£'€$ i EJSISSY [Bjueq] [BdiulD)
60L8L1% 980'c$ - Mm_:m_m\f_
2
0220L1$ 9Zy've «mzcmoT
%E
¥ SOXE) VOmM_mh._.wkgo_nEm EoooS Iy Cr | I EANE] S ERAN spung Aep paun Spund 5800 Emcmm@&%&( uuy  {elaueg b%%%hﬂm:mfmm\s pabueyo M\NNM.MMN“W\NNM\“& MN 181 9ses/d
Buipriou; AlEjes Enuuy 1310 0] pabieyd junowy awl) jo aBeyuaniad 0} pefieyo wnowy 0} pafeyo junolry 0} paBieys Junouy o1 peBieyo Junowwy o} pabieup Junowy qesodoid v payoayal sB) o) wonsod
e12Qq syjouag obulig B saxe] ‘|auuosiad
‘Aresssoau LUOHEZIWAY ON "UOREN[EAS PUB buiiexiew 'sypne ‘seyadns ‘ssiipin ‘eoeds a0 spnjoul S}IS00 BARRASIUIWDY, .
(‘o109 ‘ebeajiu Muswainss ‘[RlUsp ‘[olpaw buipniou) slijsusq etull] pue 'sexe) ‘Alefes epnjoul pinoys Aodsieo jpuucsiad,
BEP'8ES ¥05°21$ 0$ 0% §£6'62$ 0% seimipuadx3 1e1o]
0% - W0
L21'9¢8 2618 SE6'6CS , JUBlo 0) souElsISSY oyads
0% SIS0 DANEASIIWPY|
0$ , S99 [ENjoBjUCY B JUBYNSUOD
ZieTi$ Z1e'2L$ .SHoUSY BUL 3 SeXe] ‘[Buuosied
: unyg jBIOUR!

{eloL Mu_.“%w Hﬁnﬁ. spunJ JOVVY spun Aug ponun spuny 9EAD _soimﬂ.wn_z i 3.””0%%5,%% sosuadxg weiboid
Em AL 0% 0 0% G6°'GZS 0% SonudAay jejol
Z61% 2618 shedor uaned q S04 weiboiy
ZIe'ZI$ FATRAY

aa:emww%mhﬁwm » (PUI-UJ) HOdtng Jau0
30 100425 N
(-ouy syeredss e uo weuboid spy suoddns
1By} a0.n0s Bupuny Jaio yors isy asedld)
SWNoWY JUBID JSYID
$ $ $| se6's2s $ {s)piemy Buipund paleupIo0]
INGS Bupung $e2uN0g spung SPUR] [BRUSD K
e T spuny JOVYY spunj Aep peuun ] spund HEAD [l joquy Uty Auno meieiaREm .AvaUu:OW anuaAdYd
bt 81510




VIN
*spuny osay) obeuew o} (aiqeonjdde y) passasse 99} aanensjujpe Aoads quabe jeosy se Buyases s) Juedndde

VIN

'siaupted ssosoe paleys s} Buipuny moy uiejdxe 4sanbas dAnRIOqR|0D j)

YIN

*Joed 10} S)509 AJjuap| pue (s)osuadxa jo adA} 3si (9)

‘sainpaocud alues ay) pey oym siusied Jsed jo Alenb e pue s|npayos ea) PIEPUE]S N Jo Uogeulquico e Buisn aunbiy siu je peAwue

(yoBa 05Z-G11$) UonorIXa {0/ 1$-85%) SARIX (UdES ) UORRUILEXS IO PASN0) :aPNOUI [|M SUNPadald "siuaned g INoge aAlas o) ajge aq |im am pue Juaned sod oy Bunabpng ag im apa
*19woisnd Jod Apisqns 1o junowe ayy buluunisyep Joj Astjod a3 yoeye pue Jawioisno Jad Junowe ajewRs3 'spuny Jo sasn ajqibie aquaseq (p)

M ‘(Uoes 6Lz$-283) B

VIN
19bpng weiboad Jo %Sz 19A0 {210} SISOS SALBHSILILPE J| L2Ba 10] $)500 Ajuapl pue (s)asuadxs jo adfy 1s1 ..
VN

'S801AIBS JO 20005 pue Wiy jo aweu 1517 (9)
‘sAedo? jusned woJj anuaAal Ul Z6L$ [EUOHIPRE UE a4 [|IM jey) 'sjualied 9 WAL “(uaned sod YISIA auo pue JisiA tad ¢f) shedoa jusped ale ses) welbold

599} weiboud Jo 22in0s ayYy aqudsaq (q)

‘satlejes aakojdwa Juaund uo
paseq pajewpss alem sainby esayl {ypom z1¢'z1$) 10sfoid siy; Yim pajeioosse (Juelsissy [EUSQ [eaIUIID PUE QUBISISSY [2juaq 3soq Juol4 ‘IsiuslBAH Jsnua() S1Seo BUIELS JOA0O [IM JBjUa0) [Buaq AunLuwon ay; Joj 1eBpng ey

'PapI0dSL PUE POJBLUNSD SIB SUOHBLIOK PUN}-UI MOY aquasaq (e)




CONTRACT ROUTING FORM

*NOTE: CITY ATTORNEY MUST REVIEW CONTRACTS
BEFORE SUBMISSION TO CITY COUNCIL

SUBMITTED BY: MARY CASEY (FOR ANDREA PLEVEK) DATE: 9/1/2015

DEPARTMENT: OFFICE OF COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

CONTRACTOR: Regents of The University of Michigan- Community Dental Center

PURPOSE: A2GF — HUMAN SERVICES (COORDINATED FUNDING)

CONTRACT TYPE: XX | SERVICES MATERIALS & CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACT AMOUNT: $25,935

3136 245
HUMAN RIGHTS APPROVAL DATE: ~ LIVING WAGE APPROVAL DATE: ‘5
RESOLUTION REQUIRED: YES XX NO

RESOLUTION NO. R-15-0543

PLEASE ATTACH

SIGNATURES: PLEASE MARK PAGES

(IN ORDER) REQUIRED SIGNED DATE SIGNED
CONTRACTOR X
SERVICE UNIT X af/j’f /M

CITY ATTORNEY X

X
X v /§7/ s
CITY ADMINISTRATOR | X 7/// 9//2 //J
~
i

G 15

Gl22(5

//
MAYOR X

CITY CLERK X

RETURN CONTRACT TO: Shari Norris/fCommunity Services PHONE: 794-6500 ext 42504




